**FORM PTO-1594** (Rev. 6-93)

6.12 00 RECOF

07-10-2000 01399514

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

ched original documents or copy

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents ε	. /
thereof.	1

1. Name of conveying party(ies): 12 FM 2: 53	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
UPILIFILIANDE	Name: SYNARC INC.	
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation Delaware	Internal Address: 455 Market Street, Suite 1850  Street Address: City: San Francisco State: CA ZIP 94105	
☐ OtherAdditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership	
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☒ Change of Name Other	☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other ☐ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic	
Execution Date: December 17, 1998	representative designation is attached: ☐ Yes ☐ No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment). Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)	
75/609,617  Additional numbers attached?   Yes  No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registration involved: 1	
Name: Cooley Godward LLP, Anne H. Peck	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$\$40.00	
Internal Address: 5 Palo Alto Square	<ul><li>☑ Enclosed</li><li>☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li></ul>	
Street Address: 3000 El Camino Real	8. Deposit account number:	
City: <u>CA</u> State: <u>PA</u> ZIP <u>94306</u>	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Anne H. Peck  June 8, 2000		
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 5		
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

07/10/2000 ASCUTT

00000097 75609617

01 FC:481

40.00 UP

521266 v1/PA B67M01!.DOC

**TRADEMARK REEL: 002098 FRAME: 0384** 

## State of Delaware Office of the Secretary of State

I, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "HC-ONE INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "HC-ONE INC." TO "SYNARC INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1998, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.

2943393 8100

001270355



Edward J. Freel, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION:

05-26-00

DATE:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002098 FRAME: 0385

## AMENDED AND RESTATED

## CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

## HC-ONE INC.

(Persuant to Sections 245 & 242)

HC-ONE INC. a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation of the State of Delaware hereby certifies that the company was incorporated September 10, 1998 under the name CB ONE POWER CORPORATION.

Ī.

The name of this corporation is SYNARC Inc.

П.

The address of the registered office of the corporation in the State of Delaware is 15 East North Street, City of Dover, County of Kent, and the name of the registered agent of the corporation in the State of Delaware as such address is Paracorp Incorporated.

ш.

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware. The Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was duly proposed and declared to be advisable by the directors and duly adopted by the stockholders of the Corporation in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

IV.

This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of stock, to be designated Common Stock. The total number of shares of Common Stock presently authorized is thirty million (30,000,000), each having a par value of one-tenth of one cent (\$0.001).

 $\mathbf{V}$ 

For the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the corporation, and in further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the incorporation, of its directors and of its stockholders or any class thereof, as the case may be, it is further provided that:

- A. (1) The management of the business and the conduct of the affairs of the corporation shall be vested in its Board of Directors. The number of directors which shall constitute the whole Board of Directors shall be fixed and, subject to this Article V.A., shall be set forth in the Bylaws of this corporation.
- (2) Directors shall be elected at each annual meeting of stockholders for a term of one year. Each director shall serve until his successor is duly elected and qualified or

344307 01/PA 7DQL011.DOC 122398 until his death, resignation or removal. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Article, each director shall serve until his successor is duly elected and qualified or until his death, resignation or removal. No decrease in the number of directors constituting the Board of Directors shall shorten the term of any incumbent director.

- (3) The Board of Directors or any individual director may be removed from office at any time (i) with cause by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the voting power of all the then-outstanding shares of voting stock of the corporation, entitled to vote at an election of directors (the "Voting Stock") or (ii) without cause by the affirmative vote of the holders of at least a 66 2/3% of the voting power of all the then-outstanding shares of the Voting Stock.
- (4) Any vacancies on the Board of Directors resulting from death, resignation, disqualification, removal or other causes and any newly created directorships resulting from any increase in the number of directors, shall, unless the Board of Directors determines by resolution that any such vacancies or newly created directorships shall be filled by the stockholders, except as otherwise provided by law, be filled only by the affirmative vote of a majority of the directors then in office, even though less than a quorum of the Board of Directors, and not by the stockholders. Any director elected in accordance with the preceding sentence shall hold office for the remainder of the full term of the director for which the vacancy was created or occurred and until such director's successor shall have been elected and qualified.
- B. (1) The Bylaws may be altered or amended or new Bylaws adopted by the stockholders entitled to vote. The Board of Directors shall also have the power to adopt, amend, or repeal Bylaws.
- (2) The directors of the corporation need not be elected by written ballot unless the bylaws so provide.
- (3) No action shall be taken by the stockholders of the corporation except at an annual or special meeting of stockholders called in accordance with the Bylaws or by written consent in accordance with the Bylaws.

VI.

A director of the corporation shall not be personally liable to the corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty as a director, except for liability (i) for any breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the corporation or its stockholders. (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or a knowing violation of law (iii) under Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. If the Delaware General Corporation Law is amended after approval by the stockholders of this Article to authorize corporate action further eliminating or limiting the personal liability of directors, then

2

344397 VI/PA 7DQL011 DOC 122298 the liability of a director shall be eliminated or limited to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation law, as so amended.

B. Any repeal or modification of this Article VI shall be prospective and shall not affect the rights under this Article VI in effect at the time of the alleged occurrence of any act or omission to act giving rise to liability or indemnification.

VII.

The corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred upon the stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate has been subscribed this 17th day of December, 1998 by the undersigned who affirms that the statements made herein are true and correct.

del L. Blank, President

ATTEST:

Frederick J. Dozey, Secretary

344397 v L/PA 7DQL011.DQC 121798 3